
RFCA for Amendment Number 3 with Wilson Engineering for H Street Interstate 5 to SR543 Page 1 of 1 

 

City of Blaine 
Request for Council Action 

Meeting Date: October 14, 2019 
 

Subject:   Amendment Number 3 with Wilson Engineering for H Street Interstate 5 to SR543 

Department: Public Works     Prepared By:______________________ 
                                   (Digital Signature) 

 
Agenda Location:   Consent Agenda  Council Action      Unfinished Business  

Attachments: 

1. Draft Amendment No. 3 

 

Background/Summary: 

Wilson Engineering was the design consultant for this project which included providing handicapped 

(ADA) ramp retrofits along H Street from the I-5 overpass across the school complex to SR543 and repair 

of the roadway adjacent to WSDOT’s bridge structure. The first amendment extended the date of the 

contract when high bids in 2018 prompted a re-bid in early 2019. Amendment 2 was for construction 

services; however, it didn’t take into account the materials testing that was needed or the increased 

demand by the city to support the project when the public works director was on medical leave.  This 

contract amendment in the amount of $11,901 includes the added scope of work along with additional 

project support during construction. 

 

Budget Implications:   Current Budget   New Budget Request Non-Budgetary 

A Transportation Improvement Board (TIB) grant will pay a portion of this cost and balance will be paid 

out of Fund 333. 

 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends that City Council authorizes the City Manager to sign this 

amendment for $11,901, resulting in a new contract amount of $71,217. 

 

Reviewed By: 

City Manager__________________ Finance Director_________________ City Clerk_________________ 
   (Digital Signature)     (Digital Signature)                    (Digital Signature) 

 
 

RWhitewolf
Typewriter
(Whitewolf)



 
CITY OF BLAINE 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3 

TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 
The contract between the City of Blaine and Wilson Engineering LLC for engineering services dated 
Feburary 1, 2018 is hereby amended as follows: 
 
Item #1:  Section 1, Scope of Works, shall be changed to add materials testing that was needed 

or the increased demand by the city to support the project when the public works 
director was on medical leave 

 
Item #2:         Section 2, Term, shall remain unchanged. 
 
Item #3:         Section 3, Compensation, shall be amended as follows: 

The City shall pay the Consultant on a time-and-expenses basis $11901.00 for 
additional consulting engineering services as described above, for a new revised total 
contract amount not to exceed $71,217.25, without prior approval. 

All work shall comply with City standards and must be approved by the City prior to payment. 

All other items, terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged. 
 
City of Blaine:      Consultant: 
 
__________________________________    ____________________________________ 
Michael Jones, City Manager Wilson Engineering LLC 
 
 
Attest:       Departmental Approval: 
 
__________________________________    ____________________________________ 
Samuel Crawford     Ravyn Whitewolf 
City Clerk      Public Works Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wilson Engineerin
2018-036
mfm

 H St Improvements - CA Budget Increase 10/10/19

Rate ($/hr) = L.S. 162$      156$      146$      136$      126$      116$      102$      156$      148$      114$      198$      73$        90$        

1) Materials Testing  - GeoTest 6938 2 2  $          8,109 

2) Effort related to Contractor Deficiencies 2 8  $          1,492 

3) Confirmation of Quantities for Pay Requests 2 4 12  $          2,300 

Project Total 6938 6 0 14 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,901$          $    11,901 

Senior 
Engineer

Engineer 
III

CAD
Tech Clerical InspectorFixed 

Expense CostTask Description Survey
PLS

Principal
Engineer

Engineer 
IV

Senior 
PLS

Survey
Tech

Survey
Crew

Engineer 
II

Engineer 
I

Page 1


	Sheet 1

		2019-10-10T11:48:12-0700
	Ravyn Whitewolf


		2019-10-11T14:59:39-0700
	Michael Jones


		2019-10-11T08:48:15-0700
	Jeff Lazenby


		2019-10-11T14:20:08-0700
	Sam Crawford




